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Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

!

I
VICINITY PROPERTY COMPLETION REPORT.
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1
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U.S. Highway 160 at Roosa Road

DURANGO, COLORADO 1
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BY
,

It' MK-FERGUSON COMPANY
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} CHEM-NUCLEAR SYSTEMS, INC. 1

i
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;

: MK-Ferguson Company.has been granted authorization to perform remedial
action under the Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act of 1978,
.Public Law 95-604. Remedial action was done in accordance to the EPA,

i: Statidards for Cleanup of Lands and Buildings Contaminated with Residual
Radioactive Material from' Inactive Uraniuni Processing Sites, 40 CFR 192.12,

,

192.20-23.
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Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

1.0 Summary

PROPERTY NUMBER: DU-616S

PROPERTY ADDRESS: U.S. Highway 160 at
Roosa Road
Durango, Colorado

' PROPERTY OWNER: Colorado Department of Highways
Colorado Department

PROPERTY CATEGORY: Commercial

REMEDIAL ACTION CONTRACTOR: .MK-Ferguson Company

CONSTRUCTION SUBCONTRACTOR: Bonds Construction

RADIOLOGICAL CONTRACTOR: Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc.

REA APPROVED: July 19, 1989

REMEDIAL ACTION STARTED: July 28, 1989
,

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETED
(Appendix C Signed): April 17, 1990

VOLUME OF MATERIAL REMOVED: Outdoor: 2756 cy
.

Indoor: N/A !
l
1

!
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L
Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

,
1.0 SUMMARY'

L"
Remedial act. ion was completed on Vicinity Property DU-616S. A total of
2756 cubic yards of soil was removed from the property.

The approved REA for this property recommended the partial removal of
contamination and the application of Supplemental Standards to areas

I where uranium mill tailings were left in place. This completion report
recommends that DOE review the radiological data provided for the
property, with land records to be annotated to indicate the Application
of Supplemental Standards to the rest of the property.

-2.0 OPERATIONS SUMMARY

2.1 Remedial Action Plan

The basic remedial action on this property was performed according
to the Remedial Action Plan. A total of 2756 cubic yards of soil
was removed from the property, compared with an estimated
excavation of 2335 cubic yard of soil.

2.2 Previously Unidentified Contamination
L

l No new areas of contamination were identified during remedial
action.

2.3 Unanticipated Items During Remedial Action
i
l' REA identified Areas B and C plus a new area D lie within the

property boundaries of the processing site and were remediated and
verified as part of the site remediation. Excavation and
verification data for these areas may be seen in the site
completion report.

3.0 VERIFICATION SUMMARY

,

3.1 Radiological Survey Data
|

L All survey data were acquired according to approved procedures.

3.1.1 Pre-Remedial Action Survey

The results of the survey defining the contaminated area
_

requiring remedial action are presented on Drawing>

|- DU-616S-015 and DU-616S-016.
!

l'

,

i
i
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Vicinity Property No. 00-6165

3.1.2 Pre-Restoration Survey-

Exterior:

After removal of contamination, and prior to backfilling, a
soil sample survey was conducted in the excavated areas.
Soil samplss were aliquoted from the 49 verification gridsy
and analyzed by gamma spectroscopy with the opposed crystal
system in accordance with Health Physics Procedure 015.
The radium concentration in these soil samples ranged from
1~ 09 to 35.9 pCi/g, as described in Table 3.1. Background.

for the Durango site is 1.4 pCi/g Ra-226.

Drawing DU-616S-020 shows the actual areas of excavation.

Interior:

There were no-structures on the property.

3.1.3 JUSTIFICATION CHECKLIST FOR APPLICATION OF SVPPLEMENTAL
STANDARDS

Application of Supplemental Standards (SS) is in accordance with 40
CFR 192.22 Subpart (x) (check appropriate Subpart)

a) Risk injury to worker /public

b) Environmental harm

x__c) High cost relative to long-term benefits

d) High cost of cleaning up building relative to benefits |
|

e) No known remedial action |
l

f) Radionuclides other than Ra226 exist |

Brief Condition Description and Justification:

A portion of the property, Area A, is the steep slopes of the highway
right-of-way between U.S. Hwy. 160 and Lighiner Creek. Contamination on
the north boundary of Area A extends to a depth of 20' and runs north under

1

I

3639F -5-
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Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

U.S. Hwy. 160. As local topography slopes off to the south in Area A, the
average depth of contamination at the south boundary is 8'. Land usage in
this area is not expected to change. With the top 18" of contaminated
material removed and 18" of backfill on this area relative health risks are
minimized.

When remedial action is complete, surface exposure rates will range from 14
to 30 micro R/hr. Background for the Durango area is 14 micro R/hr. If a
person spent.8 hours a day, 5 days a week, for 50 weeks in a 30 micro R/hr
radiation field, he'would receive about 60 millirem of gamma exposure in
one year. This is about one-tenth the amount allowed the general public
(10 CFR 20.105).

Additional cost without application of Supplemental Standards - $910.850.00

This is a 943 percent increase over the estimated remedial action cost for
the preferred option.

Yes No If Supplemental Standards are Applied:

X 1. Open Land?

X 2. Occupied Building? (Occupational only)

N/A 3. If yes to No. 2, is contaminated area beneath or within
10 ft. of building?

X 4. Anticipated change of land use within next 5 years?

N/A 5. If yes to No. 4, then will land use produce health
risk?

X 6. Is contamination in habitable area?
1

X 7. Have owners comments been solicited? See Appendix B.

Estimated volume of contaminated material to remain - 16.250 (cy) in Area
A.

f Contaminated area to remain = 3.900 (sy) in Area A.

Range for contaminated areas - backaround in Area A.

,

| 3639F -6-
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Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

Range Ra-226 concentration in soil in contaminated area = 1.3 to 234.7
(pCi/g/)inAreaA.

If tailings are below or withi,10 feet of the structure, radon daughter
concentration - N/A (WL)

3.2 Recommendation for Certification

3.2.1 fxterior:
One area of contamination was identified and partially
removed. Soil samples after excavation and prior to
backfilling indicate that the limit of 15 pCi/g in any 15
cm. layer below the surface has been exceeded. Based on
this information, we recommend that the land records of
this vicinity property be annotated to indicate
Supplemental standards have been applied to this property.

3.2.2 Interior:

There are no structures on this property.

|

|

3639F -7-
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Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

Table 3.1
VERIFICATION S0ll SAMPLE SURVEY

Property DU-616S

GRID ID SAMPLE DEPTH (cm.) CONCENTRATION (pCi/g)

1 DU-SV-15862 45 13.4

2 DU-SV-25864 45 3.54

3 DU-SV-25865 45 28.8

4 DU-SV-15861 45 1.77

5 DU-SV-15866 45 2.23

6 DU-SV-15867 45 35.9*

7 DU-SV-15868 45 2.67

8 DU-SV-15869 45 16.6**

9 DU-SV-15870 45 13.8

10 DU-SV-15871 45 2.86

11 DU-SV-15872 45 2.29

12 DU-SV-15873 45 1.94

13 DU-SV-15874 45 2.93

14 DU-SV-15875 45 1.92

15 DU-SV-15876 45 9.37

16 DU-SV-15877 45 1.31

17 DU-SV-15863 45 9.74

18 DU-SV-15878 45 2.73

j 19 DU-SV-15879 45 3.01

20 DU-SV-15880 45 5.23

21 DU-SV-15881 45 2.16

3639F -8-
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f Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

f VERIFICA bL kSURVEY
Property DU-616S

GRID ID SAMPLE DEPTH (cm.) CONCENTRATION (pCi/g)

22 DU-SV-15882 45 3.56

23 DU-SV-15883 45 2.27

24 DU-SV-15584 45 1.85

25 DU-SV-15885 45 2.08

26 DU-SV-15886 45 2.25

27 DU-SV-15888 45 2.42

28 DU-SV-15889 45 1.84

29 DU-SV-15890 45 3.12

30 DU-SV-15891 45 5.04

31 DU-SV-15892 45 2.20

32 DU-SV-15893 45 3.60

33 DU-SV-15984 45 2.94

34 DU-SV-15985 45 2.05

35 DU-SV-15896 45 2.51

f 36 DU-SV-15897 45 2.87

:4? DU-SV-15898 45 1.80

38 DU-SV-15899 45 3.53

39 DU-SV-15900 45 2.78
{

40 DU-SV-15901 45 1.09

( 41 DU-SV-15902 45 1.90

42 DU-SV-15903 45 2.12

( 3639F -9-
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Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

Table 3.1 Cont'd.
VERIFICATION S0Il SAMPLE SURVEY

Property DU-616S

GRID ID SAMPLE DEPTH (cm.) CONCENTRATION (pCi/g)

43 DU-SV-15904 45 1.70

44 DU-SV-15905 45 2.81

45 DU-SV-15906 45 1.83

46 DU-SV-15907 45 1.21

47 DU-SV-15908 45 1.44

48 DU-SV-15909 45 1.70

49 DU-SV-19864 45 1.40

1

I

I

I ,

I

I
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( Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

4.0 REFERENCES

_4.1 Results of the Inclusion / Exclusion Survey of Property DU-616S;
MK-Ferguson Company / Chem Nuclear Systems, Inc.; Albuquerque, New

- Mexico; March 13, 1989.

4.2 The Radiological and Engineering Assessment for Durango, Property
DU-616S; MK-Ferguson Company / Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc.;

(- Albuquerque, New Mexico; July 19, 1989.

4.3 Health Physics Procedures; Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc., for

[-
MK-Ferguson' Company, Remedial Action Contractor; Albuquerque, New
Mexico; June 1986.

4.4 Vicinity Properties Management and Implementation Manual; UMTRAP,
(' U.S. Department of Energy; Albuquerque, New Mexico; August 1986.

4.5 Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192.12-23; U.S.
(~ Environmental Protection Agency; Washington, D.C.; July 1983.
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I
I
|, DU 616 (Area A)

SOIL VERIFICATION DATA
j Ra-226 (pCi/g)

GRID APPROX. CONCENTRATION
'

ID COORDINATES SAMPLE # DEPTH INITIAL - FINAL COMMENTS

f 1 20 30 30 15 DU-SV-15862 18" 7.08 13.4
25L'34L'l6R'21R

| 2 30 60 60 30 DU-SV-15864 18" 2.15 3.54
34L'60L'30L'30LI

'

3 30 DU-SV-15865 18" 14.5 28.8**
' 00R

4 60 80 150 DU-SV-15861 18" 1.74 1.77 )
f, 60L'76L'60L

'

5 60 * DU-SV-15866 18" 1.74 2.23
30L

6 60 * DU-SV-15867 18" 18.5 35.9**
00R

' 90 * DU-SV-15868 18" 1.52 2.67
: 30L

8 90 * DU-SV-15869 18" 9.92 16.6**
|

| 00R

9 30 180 180 150 120 90 DU-SV-15870 18" 8.13 13.8
00R'00R' 4R' 3R' 3R'55' .

60 30
75'16R

10 120 * DU-SV-15871 18" 1.81 2.86
30L

11 120 * DU-SV-15872 18" 1.47 2.29
00R

12 150 180 180 150 DU-SV-15873 18" 1.28 1.94
60L'56L'30L'30L

13 150 * DU-SV-15874 18" 2.21 2.93
00R

I 14 180 210 210 180 DU-SV-15875 18" 1.23 1.92
56L'50L'30L'30L

15 180* DU-SV-15876 18" 5.91 9.37
|

00R

* Southwest corner of 3('' X 30' grid
** Note: Supplemental Stz ndards appliec. to all mc terial be low an L8" depth
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DU- 616

SOIL VERIFICATION DATA
Ra-226 (pci/g)

GRID APPROX. CONCENTRATION
ID COORDINATES SAMPLE # DEPTH INITIAL - FINAL CO)DiENTS

16 210 240 240 210 DU-SV-15877 18" 1.55 1.31
50L'48L'30L*30L

17 210 * DU-SV-15863 18" 5.42 9.74
00R

18 180 270 270 240 210 180 DU-SV-15878 18" 1.94 2.73
00R'00R'12R*10R'6R '4R

19 240 270 270 240 DU-SV-15879 18" 1.71 3.01
48L'46L'30L*30L

20 240 * DU-SV-15880 18" 3.06 5.23 QC Ra226 Th230
00R 4.7+ 7.6+

0.8 1.1

1
21 270 294 301 270 DU-SV-15881 18" 1.60 2.16

46L'42L'30L'30L
~

i 22 270 * DU-SV-15882 18" 1.98 3.56
00R

23 270 330 330 300 270 DU-SV-15883 18" 1.52 2.27
00R'00R'17R'13R'12R

24 300 301 302 330 330 300 DU-SV-15884 18" 0.97 1.85
30L'30L'29L'30L*00R'00R

25 330 340 360 360 DU-SV-15885 18" 1.59 2.08
30L'42L'47L'30L

I25D 330, 340,360,360 DU-SV-15886 18" 1.57 2.25 Duplicate

30L 42L 47L 30L

330 * DU-SV-15887 18" 1.26 2.42
I26 00R

27 330 360 360 330 DU-SV-15883 18" 1.45 1.84

I 00R'00R'20R'17R

28 360 390 390 360 DU-SV-15889 18" 1.71 2.34
47L'49L'30L'30L

'9 360 * DU-SV-15890 18" 2.02 3.12
00R

| * Southwest corner of 30' X 30' grid

** Note: Supplemental Star dards applied to all materici below an 18" depth

-7-
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I ~

DU- 616

SOIL VERIFICATION DATA
Ra-226 (pci/g)

GRID APPROX. CONCENTRATION
ID COORDINATES SAMPLE # DEPTH INITIAL - FINAL COMMENTS

I 30 360 390 390 360 DU-SV-15891 18" 2.45 5.04
00R'00R*22R'20R

I 31
390 420 420 390 DU-SV-15892 18" 1.27 2.20
49L'53L'30L'30L

32 390 * DU-SV-15893 18" 2.24 3.60I 00L

33 390 420 420 390 DU-SV-15984 18" 1.83 2.94
00R'00R'22R'22R

34 420 450 450 420 DU-SV-15985 18" 1.52 2.05
53L*56L'30L'30L

35 420 * DU-SV-15896 18" 1.53 2.51
00RI 36 420 450 450 420 DU-SV-15897 18" 1.95 2.87

. 00R'00R'i2R'22R

s7 450 480 480 450 -- DU-SV-15898 18" 1.62 1.80
56L'60L'30L'30L

38 450 * DU--SV-15899 18" 2.47 3.53
00R

.

I39 450 480 480 450 DU-SV-15900 18" 1.81 2.78
00R*00R'21R'22R

h60 480 * DU-SV-15901 18" 1.20 1.09 QC Ra226 Th230
5 30L 1.9+ 1.4+

0.7 0.5

41 480 * DU-SV-15902 18" 1.09 1.90
00R

42 480 510 510 480 DU-SV-15903 18" 1.65 2.12
00R'00R'18R'21R=

!g 63 480 540 550 DU-SV-15904 18" 0.69 1.70
5 60L'70L*60L

,

44 510 * DU-SV-15905 18" 1.31 2.81I 30L

e5 510 * DU-SV-15906 18" 1.04 1.83
00R

. Southwest corner of 30' X 30' grid*

** Note: Supplemental Standards applied to all ma :erial be Low an 3 8" depth
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DU- 616

SOIL VERIFICATION DATA
Ra-226 (pci/g),

: GRID APPROX. CONCENTRATION
) ID COORDINATES SAMPLE # DEPTH INITIAL - FINAL COMMENTS

|g 46 540 * DU-SV-15907 18" 1.05 1.21
j 30L ?

47 540 540 568 570 570 DU-SV-15908 18" 1.03 1.44
00R'30L'30L'29L'00R

47D 540 540 568 570 570 DU-SV-15909 18" 0.47 1.70 Duplicate
00R'30L'30L'29L'00R

48 510 570 570 540 540 DU-SV-15910 18" 0.80 1.80
00R'00R'15R'12R'18P

49 570 590 570 DU-SV- /975Y 18" O, p/ /. D
' 29L*00R'15R

HJe .'
% CLIJ- 1.

| hw f4 %.9dw
is n drM dt !

| gs.

;I

|I

LI
~

il
I

|

!I
* Southwest corner of 30' X 30' grid'

** Note: Supplemental Staadards applied to all ma :erial be;.ow an 18" depth

I
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I
R.D.C. MEASUREMENTS

I
No permanent structures are located on the property.
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' '' COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
UMTRAF FIELD INSPECTION .

,

h"9 ffBased on the gamma radiation survey performed on
(date)

| at bn ~ N h - N ria .' kh O L us/ lbO/% Q h u_,qnur e
(address) / / /I Durango I.D. Number blA." L, I b Location Number

; .

'

This property has had:

O i =11 detectobte cont ==ination re=oved-

Q 2. most of the detectable contamination removed, with the exception of:

(see sketch) ,

O 3. elt co====i== tion defined in the mzA rs=ovad.

O 4- =ose of the conta=ination defined in the REA rs=*=d. with the ro11ovins
j exceptions:

,

'

.

l W'/ \h |-
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'
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'

|
|

|
|

|

I

-
|

s/_ m gs2Copy received by Signed
|

All readings ate CDH meter readings unless otherwise noted. Inst.# /.T1S9
*
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UNTRAP FIELD INSPECTION

3 xsd ca tha giuns rcdictica suryay parformad en M- 9. @
(date)

6d b;/lba 'S m ' i d [ Lki a , i m /R So - M . ,% '.at cH (address) /
.s

['
'

P Durango I.D. Number A (1-lo |[n Location Number
'

* This property has hadt
~

O 1. =11 detectable cont ==ination removed-
- @ 2. most of the detectable contamination removed, vich the exception of:

(see sketch)

L 3. all contamination defined in the RIA removed.
l

H. 4. most of the contamination defined in the REA removed, with' the folleving
; exceptions:
L

|

-

|g ngo,
-

~1 | $- gg 22 gg IT IL 0 IS li '
' I

'

\ ' M a s r ,'ge
'* 'T ' 9 18 19 is s og n og >>

I Alad 60 h l

,

a u ay x |*I 6 lb19 Y1 IL g5

IH _W .__ lLJ L __ 1 % 14 #M -
b YCC b qg,

I
R SV h ! !a ]q /'hwn

.

.

II
i r
:

|I s/ u s 4cdj Copy received by Signed

All readings are CDH meter readings unless otherwise noted. Inst.fj$7St7
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.

C.D.H. Field Inspection

Areas B, C, and D are included in the field inspections

for the Durango processing site Area A.
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|

June 7, 1989

Edward L. Bischoff
UMTRAP Program Manager'

Colorado Department of Health

|! 4210 East lith Avenue
| Denver, CO 80220 . '

SUBJECT: Use of Supplemental Standards - DU-616

Dear Mr. Bischoff:"

!In accordance with the Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act
!(UMTRA) of 1978, Public Law 95-604, the Department of Energy (DGE)

included property (DU-616), a portion of which you own, for remedial |
'

:

been performe,her evaluation of the contamination on your property hasj action. Furt
d and a. recommendation has been_ proposed.to excavate the

| contaminated material on the east half of the property, between Lightner
:

|E Creek and U.S. Highway 160 to a depth of 18" and backfill over the
!E remaining contaminated material. On the west half of the property a-

recommendation has been proposed to leave the contaminated material on
the steep banks of Lightner Creek in place. These recommendations are
proposed per the Code of Federal Regulations 40 CFR 192, Supplemental

! Standards. We are basing the recommendation on the criteria presented;

below. A Radiological and Engineering Assessment (REA) for 00-616 has '

i| been included for your use in solicitation of CDH comments / concurrence.

The Radiological and Engineering Assessment (REA) performed on the

:E Property (Du-616) has revealed that radioactive contaminated materials! are present over the entire areal extent of the east half of thei 3
~ property. Contamination in this area is present in most areas.to a

depth of 20'. The contamination on the bank of Lightner Creek, on the
;I west half of the property varies in depth from 6 to 24".

3
| 21'41F

_

: z.,- . - ,; . . = . ;3 __ === - .- - - -
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{KJERgogCoMPANY
..

Edward L. Bischoff
June 7, 1989
Page 2 .

Because of the cost involved in cleaning up the material, coupled with
the low health hazard, we are recommending that the contaminated
material in these areas be left in place. This action is permitted
under Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 192.21 and 22. The
sections of the EPA Standards, which are established for the cleanup of
Uranium mill tailings, allow residual radioactive materials to remain in
place when certain conditions are met. The criteria defining when
remedial action need not take place (Supplemental Standards) are as
follows:

(1)'The estimated cost of remedial action is unreasonably high
relative to the long-term benefits, and the residual radioactive
materials do not pose a clear present or future hazard.

~

The application of Supplemental Standards requires that the remedial
action remove as much of the contaminated material as is reasonably
possible. To meet this goal, contaminated materials on the east half of
the property will be t:xcavated to a depth of 18" and backfilled. Also a
small area on the west property line will be excavated and backfilled.

After the proposed remedial action occurs and the eastern area has been
covered with 18" of backfill general area radiation levels will range
from 14 to 30 micro R/hr. Background for the Durango area.is 14 micro
R/hr. If a person spent 8 hours a day, 5 days a week, for 50 weeks in a

|- 30 micro R/hr radiation field, he would receive about 60 millirem of
gamma exposure in one year. This is about one-tenth the amount allowed
the general public (10 CFR 20.105). The actual amount of contaminated

I material that will remain in place after remedial action is
approximately 16,500 cubic yards.

In compliance with the EPA regulations found in the Code of FederalI Regulations 40 192.21, we solicit your comments concerning this action.
We are attaching a copy of the applicable sections of the Code of
Federal Regulations for your convenience in responding to this proposed

| action. To comply with EPA regulations, we must receive a written
response with your concurrence / comments. We have included a self-

, addressed, postage-paid envelope for your convenience. We request your
g response by June 23, 1989.

I

I
2141F
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[x.penousgOMPANY
..

'

Edward L. Bischoff

( June 7, 1989
Page 3

\

[ 17 yeJ have any questions or need additional information concerning thist

matter, please call either Rob Pommerening of my staff at
r

1-800-443-4379, or Ms. Jolene Garcia of the U.S. Department of Energy at
1 -(505)846-1238.

Sincerely,

f .MK-Ferguson Company

[fp.G. dham -

Project Director

JG0/ RAP /RDJ/ss
Enclosures

[ cc: w/o enclosures:
G.A. Franz, CDH
J. Garcia, DOE /UMTRA
C. Moore, TAC /UMTRA
Document Control

'

f
.---

bec: w/o enclosures: 4

M. Thomson - DUR
R. Stearns
R. Cooney
R. Pommerening

*t,RWJacobs!
File - EDT

(

[

f
" 2141F
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|
June 7, 1989

Alfred A. Shablo

| District Engineer
Colorado Department of Highways
214 West 6th Street
Durango, CO 81301

i SUBJECT: Use of Supplemental Standards - DU-616

Dear Mr. Shablo:

In accordance with the Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act
(UMTRA) of 1978, Public Law 95-604, the Department of Energy (DOE)
included property (00-616), a portion of which you own, for remedial
action. Further evaluation of the contamination on your property has
been performed and a recommendation has been proposed to excavate theI contaminated material on the east half of the property, betweerr Lightner r --

Creek and U.S. Highway 160 to a depth of 18" and backfill over the
remaining contaminated material. On the west half of the property a

I recommendation has been proposed to leave the contaminated material on
the steep banks of Lightner Creek in, place. These recommendations are
proposed per the Code of Federal Regulations 40 CFR 192, Supplemental

I Standards. We are basing the recommendation on the criteria presented
below. Yourcomments/concurrencearerequested.

The Radiological and Engineering Assessment (REA) performed on theI property (DU-616) has revealed that rcdioactive contaminated materials
are present over the entire areal extent of the east half of the
property. Contamination in this area is present in most areas to a
depth of 20' . tie contamination on the bank of Lightner Creek, on the

[
west half of the property varies in depth from 6 to 24".

I
i

I
i

|

,

I
'

I'

2141F
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F.SflSEESoMPANY
j._

Alfred A. Shablo
June 7, 1989
Page 2 .

Because of the cost involved in cleaning up the material, coupled with
the low health hazard, we are recommending that the contaminated
material in these areas be left in place. This action is permitted

! under Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 192.21 and 22. The
sections of the EPA Standards, which are established for the cleanup of

I Uranium mill tailings, allow residual radioactive materials to remain in
place when certain conditions are met. The criteria defining when
remedial action need not take place (Supplemental Standards) are as

I follows:

(1) The estimated cost of remedial action is unreasonably high

| relative to the long-term benefits, and the residual radioactive
~

materials do not pose a clear present or future hazard.

The application of Supplemental Standards requires that the remediall action remove as much of the contaminated material as is reasonably
possible. To meet this goal, contaminated materials on the east half of'

the property wil.1 be excavated to a depth of 18" and backfilled. Also a
small area on the west property line will be excavated and backfilled.

After the proposed remedial action occurs and the eastern area has been

| covered with 18" of backfill general area radiation levels will range
from 14 to 30 micro R/hr. Background for the Durango area is 14 micro
R/hr. If a person spent 8 hours a day, 5 days a week, for 50 weeks in a

i 30 micro R/hr radiatiori field, he would receive about 60 millirem of
gamma exposure in one year. This is about one-tenth the amount allowed
the . general public (10 CFR 20.105). The actual amount of contaminated
material that will remain in place after remedial action is

I approximately 16,500 cubic yards.

In compliance with the EPA regulations found in the Code of Federal

| Regulations 40 192.21, we solicit your comments concerning this action.
We are attaching a copy of the applicable sections of the Code of
Federal Regulations for your convenience in responding to this proposed
action. To comply with EPA regulations, we must receive a written
response with your concurrence / comments. We have included a self-
addressed, postage-paid envelope for your convenience. We request your
response by June.23, 1989.

4

I

h
,

1
2141F

__
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ymacusgCoMPANY
..

Alfred A. Shablo
June 7, 1989
Page 3

If you have any questions or need additional information concerning this
matter, please call either Rob Pommerening of my staff at
1-800-443-4379, or Ms. Jolene Garcia of the U.S. Department of Energy at
(505) 846-1238.

Sincerely,

MK-Ferguson Company

pp_.J.G.Oldham -

Project Director

1
JG0/ RAP /RDJ/ss
Enclosures .

I cc: w/o enclosures:

I J. Garcia, DOE /VMTRA ,

C. Moore, TAC /UMTRA
Document Control

+ -bec: w/o enclosures: ---

M. Thomson - DUR
R. StearnsI R. Cooney
R. Pommerening

'R.< J acobsr| File - EDT

I
I
\

I
|

|
L

[

n
2141F
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'' 3 50-89-667

S~ ATE 03 CO1 MJO |

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 17/LE co

4210 East 11th Avenue
.

Denver, Colorado 80220
" q ,,', f,*

a
*

Phone (303) 320-8333 .g
r e , c, = /

.

MK-FERGUSON CO. :ea'", '
I June 22, 1989

ALBUQUERQUE u,o,,,, a ve,non, a o <

f aecutive Di, ecto,

JUN 2 81989
1 Mark L. Matthews

Acting Project Manager {(''C|\/ghDepartment of Energy bLI Y Lu

I Uranium Mill Tailings Project Office
P.O. Box 5400

*

Albuquerque, NM 87115

i Re: Vicinity Property Action Items; Supplemental Standards Schedule
and Technical Liaison; GEN-IX.A

Dear Mark:

We participated in a vicinity property (VP) implementation meeting on
I June 12-13, 1989 in Grand Junction. This was an outgrowth of the VP

Audit Team commissioned by DOE to evaluate the VP program. A list of
action items was developed during the meeting and this provides our input
on two of th e items.

, , __ _

Technical Liaison .

l
.

Bud Franz will serve as our VP technical liaison. I understand this
means he will be responsible for working with other representatives on a '
committee assigned to evaluate a range of technical issues including

I information sharing and dissemination, composite sampling procedures and
general policy / procedures review.

Supplemental Standards -
.

In order to eliminate the backlog of supplemental standard applications
we have accumulated, I will provide a written response for at least two

I applications per week according to the following schedule:
-

q
I DOE ID No. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION CDH RESPONSE DATE

GJ 18426 2315 N. 18tSt. 7/3
GJ 97001 North Ave. 7/3
GJ 90001 Lincoln Park 7/10
CJ 97006 29 Road 7/10
CJ 97010 West Main 7/17
GJ 97009 North Ave. 7/17
GJ 97007 Orchard Ave. 7/24.

CJ 97012 Horizon Dr. 7/31
T 544/545) Smelter Men. 7/31

t> 61 Lightner Ck. 8/7.

. . .'e4J4 g
- .

.* 4 '*' ~J
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Ig Mark L. Matthews
lg June 22, 1989

Page 2 ,

I
|

If we fail to respond to an application according to this schedule, you
'

! may consider Co16rado to have concurred.

! I am pleased with the results of the implementation meeting. All
participants have areas in which they can improve to make the program

;g more effective. Continued aggressive follow-up on the issues and action
'E items should result in resolution of several long-standing areas of

concern with the VP program. I look forward to the time these issues are
,

resolved and when we can say that the DOE and Colorado are in full
agreement on the implementation of the VP program.

Finally, I would like to congratulate your staff, especially Jolene
3 Carcia, for conducting the implementation meeting in a constructive and
'B objective manner. Let us continue to use this model as a means for

completing the VP program.
1

.

Sinc rely,
,

l '
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EEPARTMENT CF Hl2HWAYS
District V g
214 West 6th Street

/ :.Durango. Colorado 81301 2 *
3

| (303) 259-1241 8/'9

A.A. SilABLO
DISTRICT ENGINEEF

I
June 22, 1989

I
MK-FERGUSON CO.J.G. Oldham, Project Director

I M.K. Ferguson Company g;,ggggggggg
Remedial Actions
Contractor-UMTRA Project JUN 261989

i P.O. Box 9136
Albuquerque, NM 87119 ] g
Dear Mr. Oldham:

1
In reply to your letter of June 7.1989, we have reviewed the scope of the
work that you propose within the Colorado Department of Highways

I right-of-way along U.S. Highway 160 with Mr. Phil Teague of your company,
and we have no objections to the work, as described by Mr. Teaque.

I Any work requiring lane closures or other traffic handling must be done in
conformance with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

Should the guardrail located between the approach to the project site and
I the bridge over the Animas River need to be replaced following your work,

it will need be done in accordance with the attached M Standard.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

erely,

WI JC 'V'> E I E '
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ca
I STATE O? CO103AJO
I COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

222 Sa 6th St., Roorn 2)2
Ctand Junction, Colorado 81501 | l

Roy Romer
Governor

I July 26,1989 Thomu a vernon, u.c.
(secutive Director

Mr. Robert Pommerening g4g CO.Vicinity Properties Manager
Morrison-Knudsen Company, Inc. ALBUQUERQUE

. .P.O. Box 9136
Albuquerque NM 87119 JUL 3119b9
RE:. Location Number 20857 DU616

RECElVEDSouth of Hwy 160 Duran r 1301

Dear Mr. Pommerening:

A review of the Vicinity Property Remedial Action Agreement and Appendices A
and B of the RAA for the above noted location has been completed. Based on
the information provided, the basic design for remedial action is acceptable.

We_ concur _with_.the-_ partial _ remedial action. called .for. in-the-REA. ---

Should you or Morrison-Knudsen require additional information regarding our
review, please contact Chuck Thornberg in our Grand Junction office.

. Sincerely,

W
G. A. Franz, III
Hazardous Materials and
Waste Management Division

GAF:bts

cc: J. Garcia, DOE,' Albuquerque
J. G. Oldham, Morrison-Knudsen Company, Inc.
Location File
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3 p raiu UNITED STATES 3050-90-590

$ o
p g NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
<< o *

I E REGloN tv .

URANIUM RECOVERY FIELD OFFICE

** DENVER, L DO s0225

.

| APR 101990
MK-FE.DGUCOM CO.

URFO:PWM N_GUQUg1Qgg
Docket No. 40-WM039 l.

040WM039380E APR 181990 l

Mark L. Matthews, Acting Project Manager RECEIVEDUranium Mill Tailings Project Office ;

g U. S. Department of Energy 1

g P. O. Box 5400 l

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87115

Dear Mr. Matthews: |
1

The NRC has completed a review of the Radiological and Engineering |,

Assessment (REA) for vicinity property number DU-616(S) located in Durango, l

Colorado.
'

Based upon our review,'we conclude that the criteria of 40 CFR 192.21 (c) for
applying supplemental standards have been met. The proposed temedial actions
are reasonable under the circumstances and also satisfy the requirements of
40 CFR 192.22(a). We therefore concur with the proposed remedial actions and I

the REA for vicinity property number DU-616(S).

|Should you have any questions, please contact Paul Michaud of my staff at
FTS 776-2805.

Sincerely, ]

I Ramon E. Hall arP INFO ,015T REP |NTO DIST
*
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Vicinity Property No. DU-616S

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The pro)erty which is the subject of this Completion Report, the address
of whic1 is South of Highway 1601/8 Mile West of Highway 160/550 Durango, ;

Colorado, is more particularly described as follows:

Highway 160 right of way S0uth of Highway 160 to the North bank of
Lightner Creek and from the West bank of the Animas River to East
property line of Colorado Department of Health / Colorado Department of
Highways site boundary.
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